Net position before derivatives  682,753,841 51,265,729 4,939,943 (9,271,665) 729,687,848

Claims on derivative financial
instruments 1,381,040 23,578,206 - 12,520,800 37,480,046
Liabilities on derivative financial
instruments (22,594,950) (13,875,640) - (1,654,996) (38,125,586)

Total net position 661,539,931 60,968,295 4,939,943 1,594,139 729,042,308

* These assets contain embedded derivatives which become effective if the USD or EUR appreciates against KZT.

The above derivative financial instruments are the monetary financial assets or monetary financial liabilities and represent
the fair value at the end of the reporting period of a relevant currency.

Baiterek National Managing Holding Joint Stock Company
Notes to the Consolidated Interim Condensed Financial Statements – 30 June 2015

24

16 Financial Risk Management (continued)

The following table presents sensitivities of profit to reasonably possible changes in exchange rates applied at the end
of the reporting period relative to the functional currency of the Holding, with all other variables held constant:

(in thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge)

30 June
2015,

unaudited
31 December

2014

US Dollar strengthening by 30% (2014: strengthening by 20%) 13,136,153 9,754,927
US Dollar weakening by 30% (2014: weakening by 20%) (13,136,153) (9,754,927)
Euro strengthening by 30% (2014: strengthening by 20%) 686,670 790,391
Euro weakening by 30% (2014: weakening by 20%) (686,670) (790,391)
Other currency strengthening by 30% (2014: strengthening by 20%) 17,523 255,062
Other currency weakening by 30% (2014: weakening by 20%) (17,523) 255,062

The above analysis includes only monetary assets and liabilities. The Holding believes that investments in equity
instruments and non-monetary assets will not result in significant currency risk. Risk was calculated only for monetary
balances denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the Holding.

Management of capital. The Holding’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Holding’s ability to
continue as a going concern, by meeting the capital adequacy requirements based on monitoring of the financial
statements, including monitoring of the subsidiaries and established control requirements to capital adequacy on the